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Figure: 1 - SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
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Figure: 2 - SAFETY PRECAUTIONS/BACKHOE - GENERAL OPERATION
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Figure: 3 - BACKHOE - GENERAL OPERATION (CONTINUED)
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Figure: 5 - BACKHOE - GENERAL OPERATION (CONTINUED)/SERVICE
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Figure: 6 - SERVICE (CONTINUED)
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Figure: 7 - SERVICE (CONTINUED)
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Figure: 8 - HYDRAULIC TROUBLE SHOOTING
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Figure: 9 - HYDRAULIC TROUBLE SHOOTING (CONTINUED)/REMOVAL FROM TRACTOR
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Figure: 10 - VALVE REPAIR - DISASSEMBLY
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Figure: 11 - VALVE REPAIR - DISASSEMBLY (CONTINUED)
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Figure: 12 - HYDRAULIC VALVE
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Figure: 12 - HYDRAULIC VALVE

Ref Part Number Qty Description

1 * O-Ring (1 Per Valve)
2 * Seat (1 Per Valve)
3 * Retainer (1 Per Valve)
4 * Poppet (1 Per Valve)
5 * Spring (1 Per Valve)
6 * Adjusting Screw (1 Per Valve)
7 * O-Ring (2 Per Valve)
8 * Lock Nut (1 Per Valve)
9 * Cap Nut (1 Per Valve)
10 70020-00743 Tie Rod, Six-Spool (3 Per Valve)
11 70050-00017 Nut, 5/16 NC (6 Per Valve)
12 70020-00724 Washer, 5-16 SAE (2 Per Valve)
13 70020-00744 Bracket (2 Per Valve)
14 70020-00745 Outlet (1 Per Valve)
15 ** O-Ring (5 Per Section)
16 ** O-Ring (1 Per Section)
17 * Body and Spool (Matched) (6 Per Valve)
18 * O-Ring (1 Per Section)
19 70020-00746 Spring Cap (1 Per Section)
20 70020-00747 Spring Shaft (1 Per Section)
21 70020-00748 Spring (1 Per Section)
22 70020-00749 Spring Guide (2 Per Section)
23 70020-00750 Inlet with Relief, set at 1500 PSI (1

Per Section)
24 ** Mylar Shim (3 Per Section)
25 ** Load Check Ball (2 Per Valve)
26 ** Load Check Retainer (2 Per Valve)

70020-00753 Section Seal Kit, Consisting Of: Parts
15, 16, 18, 24 (1 Per Section)

70020-00754 Load Check Kit, Consisting Of: Parts 25,
26 (1 Per Valve)

70020-00752 Valve Section Complete (6 Per Valve)
70020-00760 1 Six-Spool Valve Complete

* Not Available As A Separate Repair
Part, Order Complete Section.
** Not Available As A Separate Repair
Part, Order Kit.
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Figure: 13 - HOSE DIAGRAM
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Figure: 13 - HOSE DIAGRAM

Ref Part Number Qty Description

125 70050-00003 Hydraulic Cylinder, 2" Dia.
126 70020-00701 Hydraulic Cylinder, 2" Dia.
127 70020-00702 Hydraulic Cylinder, 2" Dia.
128 70020-00703 Hydraulic Cylinder, 2" Dia
129 70050-00023 Street Elbow, 1/4 NPT x 90 Degrees
130 70020-00759 Cushion Valve, 1000 PSI
131 70020-00760 Hydraulic Control Valve, Six-Spool, 1500

PSI
132 70020-00761 Hydraulic Hose, 1/4 NPT x 3/8 NPT x 13"
133 70020-00762 Hydraulic Hose, 1/4 NPT x 3/8 NPT x 20"
134 70020-00763 Hydraulic Hose, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT x 42"
135 70020-00764 Hydraulic Hose, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT x 65"
136 70020-00765 Hydraulic Hose, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT x 92"
137 70020-00766 Hydraulic Hose, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT x 108"
138 70010-00018 Adapter Union, 9/16-18 O-Ring x 3/8 NPT
139 70020-00769 Adapter Union, 9/16-18 O-Ring x 1/4 NPT
140 70050-00050 Adapter Union, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT
141 70020-00770 Adapter Union, 3/8 NPT x 3/8 NPT x 90

Degrees
142 70050-00052 Insert Adapter, 3/8 NPT x 1/2 Hose Barb

x 90 Degrees
143 70050-00063 Hose Clamp, 9/16 - 1-1/16
144 70020-00787 Return Hose, 1/2 ID x 32"
145 70020-00824 Restrictor Housing
146 70020-00825 Orifice Plate
147 70020-01065 Relief Valve, 1600 PSI
148 70020-01062 Hydraulic Hose, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT x 28"
149 70020-01061 Adapter Union, 1/4 NPT x 1/4 NPT x 45

Degrees
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Figure: 15 - BACKHOE - MAIN FRAME AND SWING FRAME
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Figure: 15 - BACKHOE - MAIN FRAME AND SWING FRAME

Ref Part Number Qty Description

1 70050-00003 Hydraulic Cylinder, 2" Diameter
2 70020-00701 Hydraulic Cylinder, 2" Diameter
3 * Carriage Bolt, 3/8 NC x 1"
4 * Bolt, 5/16 NF x 1-1/2
5 * Bolt, 5/16 NC x 1-3/4
6 * Bolt, 5/16 NC x 2"
7 * Bolt, 3/8 NF x 7/8
8 * Bolt, 3/8 NF x 1"
9 * Lock Nut, 5/16 NC
10 * Lock Nut, 5/16 NF
11 70050-00018 Nut, 3/8 NC
12 *Nut, 3/8 NF
13 70050-00026 Lockwasher, 5/16
14 70050-00027 Lockwasher, 3/8
15 * Lockwasher, 3/8 Shakeproof
16 * Flat Washer, 1/4
17 70050-00030 Flat Washer, 5/16
18 70050-00031 Flat Washer, 3/8
19 70020-00727 Machinery Bushing, 1-1/2 OD x 1" ID x 18

Ga.
20 * Cotter Pin, 3/32 x 3/4
21 70020-00731 Cotter Pin, 9/64 x 1" Hardened
22 * Cotter Pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4
23 * Cotter Pin, 1/4 x 1-1/2
24 * Cotter Pin, 5/16 x 2-1/2
25 70020-00737 Spring, 7/16 ID x 16 Ga x 1-3/4
26 * Roll Pin, 3/16 x 1"
27 70020-00755 Oil Filter
28 70020-00756 Breather
29 70020-00759 Cushion Valve, 1000 PSI
30 70020-00760 Six-Spool Valve, 1500 PSI
31 70020-00775 Bronze Bearing, 1-1/4 OD x 1" ID x 1"
32 70020-00776 Bronze Bearing, 1-3/4 OD x 1-1/2 ID x 1"
33 70020-00777 Wheel Nut, 9/16-18
34 70020-00778 Wheel Bolt, 9/16-18 x 1-1/8
35 70020-00779 Clevis Pin, 1/4 x 7/8
36 70020-00782 Bumper
37 70020-00784 Ball Joint
38 70090-00022 Handle Grip
39 70050-00065 Grease Fitting, 1/4 Self-Tapping
40 70020-00789 Filter Nipple
41 70020-00791 Pin Retainer
42 70020-00792 Main Frame Weldment
43 70020-00793 Pivot Plate Assembly
44 70020-00794 Swing Frame Weldment
45 70020-00797 Stabilizer Weldment
46 70020-00798 Upper Swing Link Weld
47 70020-00799 Lower Swing Link Weld
48 70020-00800 Reservoir Weldment
49 70020-00802 Yoke Link Weldment
50 70020-00803 Stabilizer Pad
51 70020-00805 Bumper Spacer
52 70020-00806 Pin, 5/8 Dia. x 3-1/2
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Figure: 15 - BACKHOE - MAIN FRAME AND SWING FRAME

Ref Part Number Qty Description

53 70020-00807 Pin, 5/8 Dia. x 5-7/8
54 70020-00808 Pin, 1" Dia. x 4-1/4
55 70020-00809 Pin, 1" Dia. x 4-1/4
56 70020-00813 Pin, 1" Dia. x 7-1/8
57 70020-00725 Flat Washer, 5/8 SAE
58 70020-00816 Handle Base
59 70020-00817 Handle Pipe
60 70020-00818 Cross Link
61 70020-00819 Center Link
62 70020-00820 Pivot Link
63 70020-00821 Spacer, 5/8 OD x 21/64 ID x 7/8
64 70020-00823 Handle Loop
65 70020-00826 Thrust Washer
66 70020-00783 U-Bolt, With Nuts
67 70020-00828 Pin, 5/8 Dia. x 4-15/16
68 * Pipe Plug, 1/4 NPT
69 70050-00016 Nut, 1/4 NC
70 70020-01063 Close Nipple, 1/2 NPT
71 70020-01064 Pipe Bushing, 1/2 NPT x 1/4 NPT
72 70050-00025 Lockwasher, 1/4
73 70020-01065 Relief Valve, 1600 PSI
74 70020-00856 Handle Only

* Obtain Locally
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Figure: 17 - BACKHOE - BOOM, DIPPERSTICK, AND BUCKET
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Figure: 17 - BACKHOE - BOOM, DIPPERSTICK, AND BUCKET

Ref Part Number Qty Description

85 70020-00702 Hydraulic Cylinder, 2" Diameter
86 70020-00703 Hydraulic Cylinder, 2" Diameter
87 B671 ** Bucket, 9"
87 B672 ** Bucket, 13"
87 B673 ** Bucket, 16"
88 * Bolt, 5/16 NF x 1"
89 * Bolt, 5/16 NF x 1-1/4
90 * Lock Nut, 5/16 NC
91 * Lock Nut, 5/16 NF
92 * Flat Washer, 5/16 SAE
93 * Flat Washer, 1" SAE
94 70020-00727 * Machinery Bushing, 1-1/2 OD x 1" ID x

18 Ga
95 * Cotter Pin, 5/16 x 1-1/2
96 70020-00780 Bucket Tooth and Shank Assembly
97 70020-00781 Bucket Tooth
98 70050-00065 Grease Fitting, 1/4 Self-Tapping
99 70020-00795 Boom Weldment
100 70020-00796 Dipperstick Weldment
101 70020-00801 Bucket Link Weldment
102 70020-00804 Bucket Guide Link
103 70020-00810 Pin, 1" Dia. x 5-3/4
104 70020-00811 Pin, 1" Dia. x 7-3/8
105 70020-00812 Pin, 1" Dia. x 7-7/8
106 70020-00814 Spacer, 1-7/16 OD x 1-1/8 ID x 7/16
107 70020-00815 Spacer, 1-7/16 OD x 1-1/8 ID x 3/16
108 70020-00822 Spacer, 1-7/16 OD x 1-1/8 ID x 11/16
109 70020-00827 Hose Retainer

* Obtain Locally
** Available Wholegoods
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Figure: 19 - HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS



Page 1KUBOTA TRACTOR
B670 BACKHOE

Figure: 19 - HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

Ref Part Number Qty Description

[A] 70020-00703
[B] 70020-00702
[C] 70050-00003
[D] 70020-00701

1 70090-00068 [A] [B] Lock Nut, 3/4 NF Nyloc
2 * Jam Nut, 3/4 NF Nyloc
3 70050-00021 [C] Jam Nut, 1" NF Nyloc
4 70020-00771 [A] [B] Oil Seal, 1-1/4 OD x 1" ID
5 70050-00059 [C] Oil Seal, 1-5/8 OD x 1-1/8 ID
6 70010-00020 [A] [B] [C] [D] O-Ring, 1" OD x 3/4 ID
7 70010-00021 [C] O-Ring, 1-3/8 OD x 1-1/8 ID
8 70010-00022 [A] [B] [C] O-Ring, 2" OD x 1-3/4 ID
9 70010-00023 [C] O-Ring, 2" OD x 1-5/8 ID
10 70010-00024 [C] Leather Washer, 1-3/8 OD x 1-1/8 ID
11 70010-00025 [A] [B] [C] Back-Up Ring, 2" OD x 1-3/4

ID
12 70010-00026 [C] Back-Up Ring, 2" OD x 1-5/8 ID
13 70020-00772 [A] [B] [D] Back-Up Ring, 1" OD x 3/4 ID
14 70020-00773 [A] [B] Packing Assembly, 1-3/8 OD x 1"

ID x .647
15 70020-00774 [A] [B] [D] Packing Assembly, 2" OD x

1-1/2 ID x .824
16 70010-00029 [C] [D] Retaining Ring, Internal
17 70020-01066 [A] [B] Wear Ring, 2" OD x 1-3/4 ID x

3/8
18 70020-01067 [A] [B] Piston Washer
18 70020-00840 [C] Piston Washer
19 70020-00841 [A] [B] Gland Nut
20 70020-01068 [A] [B] Piston
20 70010-00065 [C] Piston
21 70020-00848 [A] Cylinder Tube Weldment
21 70020-00846 [B] Cylinder Tube Weldment
21 70050-00125 [C] Cylinder Tube Weldment
21 70020-00843 [D] Cylinder Tube Weldment
22 70020-00849 [A] Piston Rod Weldment
22 70020-00847 [B] Piston Rod Weldment
22 70050-00126 [C] Piston Rod Weldment
22 70020-00844 [D] Piston Rod Weldment
23 70020-00842 [A] [B] [D] Piston Spacer, With O-Ring

And Back-Ups
24 70020-00845 [D] Rod Guide Assembly
25 70020-00839 [A] [B] Gland, With O-Ring And Back-Up
26 70010-00066 [C] Gland

70020-00703 [A] For Complete Cylinder, Order
70020-00702 [B] For Complete Cylinder, Order
70050-00003 [C] For Complete Cylinder, Order
70020-00701 [D] For Complete Cylinder, Order
70020-00851 [A] [B] Seal Repair Kit (Includes All

Packings, Wear Rings, O-Rings, Back-Up
Rings, Wipers, And Snap Rings For One
Cylinder)

70050-00123 [C] Seal Repair Kit (Includes All
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Figure: 19 - HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS

Ref Part Number Qty Description

Packings, Wear Rings, O-Rings, Back-Up
Rings, Wipers, And Snap Rings, For One
Cylinder)

70020-00850 [D] Seal Repair Kit (Includes All
Packings, Wear Rings, O-Rings, Back-Up
Rings, Wipers, And Snap Rings, For One
Cylinder)

* Obtain Locally
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Figure: 21 - SPECIFICATIONS
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Figure: 22 - SPECIFICATIONS
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Figure: 23 - ATTACHING KIT



KUBOTA TRACTOR
B670 BACKHOE

Figure: 24 - ATTACHING KIT (CONTINUED)
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Figure: 25 - ATTACHING KIT
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Figure: 25 - ATTACHING KIT

Ref Part Number Qty Description

1 * Bolt, 5/16 NF x 1-1/2
2 * Bolt, 3/8 NC x 1-1/4
3 * Bolt, 1/2 NF x 1-1/2
4 * Bolt, M12 x 1.75 x 60
5 * Lock Nut, 5/16 NF
6 * Nut, 3/8 NC
7 * Nut, 1/2 NF
8 * Street Elbow, 3/8 NPT x 90 Degrees
9 * Pipe Bushing, 1/2 M x 3/8 F
10 * Street Elbow, 3/4 NPT x 90 Degrees
11 * Pipe Bushing, 1" M x 3/4 F
12 * Lock Washer, 3/8
13 * Lock Washer, 1/2
14 * Flat Washer, 5/16
15 * Set Screw, 5/16 NC x 3/8 Soc.
16 * Cotter Pin, 1/8 x 3/4
17 * Hair Pin Clip
18 * Spring
19 * Key 3/16 Square x 1-1/4
20 70020-00757 Hydraulic Pump
21 70020-00767 Hydraulic Hose, 3/8 NPT x 46"
22 70020-00768 Suction Hose, 1" ID x 36"
23 * Hose Clamp
24 70020-00786 PTO Adapter
25 70020-00790 Hose Nipple
26 70020-00829 Front Hanger Weldment
27 70020-00830 RH Rear Hanger Weldment
28 70020-00831 LH Rear Hanger Weldment
29 70020-00832 Pump Plate Weldment
30 70020-00833 Seat Bracket Weldment
31 70020-00834 Seat Channel Assembly
32 70020-00835 Pivot Plate Weldment
33 70020-00836 L-Pin
34 70020-00837 Pin
35 70020-00838 Seat Pin

* Obtain Locally
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